

Nos. 09-5265, 09-5266, 09-5277

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
FADI AL MAQALEH, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GATES, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
AMIN AL BAKRI, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
REDHA AL-NAJAR, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GATES, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SPECIAL FORCES ASSOCIATION, U.S. ARMY  
RANGER ASSOCIATION, SEN. LINDSEY O. GRAHAM, ABRAHAM  
GERMAN, WADE ISHIMOTO, ANDREW NICHOLS PRATT, DENNIS  
WALTERS, GEORGE R. WORTHINGTON, MICHAEL YON AND SEN.  
RYAN ZINKE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS.**

---

David B. Rivkin, Jr.  
Lee A. Casey  
Carlos Ramos-Mrosovsky  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-861-1731 (phone)  
202-861-1783 (fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court Erred In Its Consideration Of The “Site Of Apprehension” Factor. ....	9
A. The “Battlefield” Extends Beyond Afghanistan. ....	9
B. The District Court’s Decision Creates Legal Sanctuaries For Enemy Forces. ....	13
C. It Is Not The Role Of The Judiciary To Define The “Battlefield.” .....	15
II. The District Court Underestimated The “Practical Difficulties” Of Making Habeas Corpus Proceedings Available To Bagram Detainees.....	17
A. Preponderance Of The Evidence Is A High Standard In The Context Of Ongoing Combat Operations. ....	17
B. Special Operations Missions Are Not Suited To The Collection Of This Kind Of Evidence. ....	22
1. SOF Do Not Have The Time To Safely Gather Evidence. ....	23
2. Gathering Evidence To Satisfy Habeas Courts Will Impair SOF Operations.....	24
3. It Is All-But-Impossible To Collect Useful Or Admissible Evidence In The Midst Of Combat. ....	27

- 4. The District Court’s Decision Will Have A Chilling Effect On Intelligence Gathering..... 28
- C. The District Court’s Decision Will Make It All But Impossible To Hold Enemy Combatants Seized By Allied Forces..... 29
- III. CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Al-Ghizzawi v. Bush</i> , No. 05-2378 (JDB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103189 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2008) .....	28
<i>Alwi v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	20
<i>Bacha v. Obama</i> , No. 05-2385 (ESH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61310 (D.D.C. July 17, 2009) .....	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	15
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , No. 05-883 (RBW), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73583 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2009) .....	19, 20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	8, 32
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , No. 08-0442 (TFH), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97095 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2008) .....	17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	14
<i>Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	passim

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 16

**Statutes**

Authorization for the Use of Military Force,  
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)..... 15, 16

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005,  
Pub. L. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739..... 2

Military Commissions Act of 2006,  
Pub. L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600..... 2, 9

**Other Authorities**

“CIA Chief Says Bin Laden In Pakistan,”  
*Reuters* (Jun. 11, 2009) ..... 14
